

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

IN MATTER OF:
THE HONORABLE DAVID E. FERGUSON,
MAGISTRATE OF WAYNE COUNTY

SUPREME COURT NO. 19-0032
JIC COMPLAINT NO. 35-2018



JUDICIAL DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Judicial Disciplinary Counsel

By

Teresa A. Tarr, Esquire
Brian J. Lanham, Esquire
WV Bar I.D. Nos. 5631 & 7736
City Center East, Suite 1200A
4700 MacCorkle Avenue, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 558-0169
(304) 558-0831 (*facsimile*)
teresa.tarr@courtswv.gov
brian.lanham@courtswv.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	19
IV. ARGUMENT	19
A. INTRODUCTION	19
B. THE JHB ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE JDC PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THAT RESPONDENT AND HIS FATHER WERE FISHING WITH A THIRD MAN AND THAT HE LIED ABOUT KNOWING THE IDENTITY OF THE MAN	20
C. THE JHB ERRED IN FINDING THAT ANY MISSTATEMENT DURING THE RESPONDENT'S SWORN STATEMENT WAS NOT A VIOLATION OF WVCJC RULE 1.1.....	22
D. THE JHB ERRED IN FINDING SO MUCH MITIGATION IN THIS CASE WHEN THE ONLY TRUE JUSTIFICATION WAS THAT RESPONDENT WAS A RELATIVELY NEW MAGISTRATE ON FEBRUARY 21, 2017, AND HAS NOT BEEN THE SUBJECT OF ANY PRIOR DISCIPLINE	23
E. RESPONDENT'S MISCONDUCT SHOULD RESULT IN A CENSURE AND A FIFTEEN MONTH SUSPENSION IN ADDITION TO THE \$2000.00 FINE AND COSTS ORDERED BY THE JHB.....	26
V. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Committee on Legal Ethics of the West Virginia Bar v. McCorkle</i> , 192 W. Va. 286, 452 S.E.2d 377 (1994)	31
<i>In re Binkoski</i> , 204 W. Va. 664, 515 S.E.2d 828 (1999)	27, 28
<i>In re Conduct of Pendleton</i> , 870 N.W.2d 367 (MN 2015)	31
<i>In re Cruickshanks</i> , 220 W. Va. 513, 648 S.E.2d 19 (2007)	24, 25
<i>In re Disciplinary Action Against McGuire</i> , 685 N.W.2d 748 (ND 2004)	21
<i>In re Fouty</i> , 229 W. Va. 256, 728 S.E.2d 140 (2012)	24
<i>In re Harrington</i> , 877 A.2d (PA 2005)	30, 31
<i>In re Riffle</i> , 210 W. Va. 591, 558 S.E.2d 590 (2001)	18, 28, 29
<i>In re Toler</i> , 218 W. Va. 653, 625 S.E.2d 731 (2005)	20, 27
<i>In re Watkins</i> , 233 W. Va. 170, 757 S.E.2d 594 (2013)	20, 29
<i>In re Wilfong</i> , 234 W. Va. 394, 765 S.E.2d 283 (2014)	20
<i>Judicial Inquiry Commission of Virginia v. Wymack</i> , 745 S.E.2d (VA 2012)	20
<i>Judicial Inquiry Commission v. Dostert</i> , 165 W. Va. 233, 271 S.E.2d 427 (1980)	19
<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Board v. Stanton</i> , 233 W. Va. 639, 760 S.E.2d 453 (2014)	31
<i>Matter of Baughman</i> , 182 W. Va. 55, 386 S.E.2d (1989)	19
<i>Matter of Browning</i> , 192 W. Va. 231, 452 S.E.2d 34 (1996)	19
<i>Matter of Callaghan</i> , 238 W. Va. 495, 796 S.E.2d 604 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Crislip</i> , 182 W. Va. 637, 391 S.E.2d 84 (1990)	19
<i>In re Eskin</i> , 150 A.3d 1042 (PA 2016)	21

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

W. Va. Const. Art. VIII, § 8..... 1
W. Va. Code § 20-2-32(c)..... 11, 12
W. Va. Code § 20-2-4..... 12
W. Va. Code § 20-2-5b..... 4, 14
W. Va. Code § 20-1-17(b)(7)..... 3
W. Va. Code § 20-1-7(7) 11

Rules and Regulations:

58 CSR 60-5.2..... 4
60 CSR 60-2.1..... 4
WVCJC Preamble [3] 2
WVCJC Preamble [6] 22, 32
WVCJC Rule 1.1 22, 23
WVCJC Rule 1.2 22
WVCJC Rule 2.16(A)..... 22, 23
WVCJC Rule 3.1(c)..... 22
WVRJDP 1.11..... 1
WVRJDP 3.11..... 1
WVRJDP 3.12..... 2
WVRJDP 4.5..... 20
WVRJDP 4.12..... 27
